Loans&Receivables);

• Macro Cash Flow Hedge: hedging of a limited part of the variable-rate funding.

Banking portfolio: internal models and other methods of sensitivity analysis

 As of 30 June 2008, the MPS Group sensitivity showed a exposure risk profile due to a rate
increase. The amount of the risk economic value is in any way perfectly consistent both  with the
Tier 1 capital and the Capital for regulatory purposes and well under the danger threshold fixed at
20% for a rate  shock amounting to 200bp by the New Basle 2 Accord on Capital.

 LIQUIDITY RISKS

In the light of recent  turmoils in financial markets, the attention was even more  focused on
corporate liquidity. In this respect the Bank of Italy issued the “New provisions of prudential
supervision for banks”  providing for guidelines to manage liquidity and net financial position. The
management of liquidity risk is also included among the risks of the Second Pillar of Basle 2.
Therefore, in the first half of 2008 the Board of Directors of the Parent Bank, and, as a result, the
Boards of the main subsidiaries, approved the Liquidity Policy and the Liquidity Contingency Plan

 g MPS Group
Risk indicators for shift of 100 basis point +100 bp -100 bp
Net interest income at risk / Net interest income 3,84% 5,36%

Economic Value at risk / Tier 1 capital 4,23% 5,59%

Economic value at risk / Capital computed for regulatory purposes 3,13% 4,14%

30/06/08

87

defining management processes, responsibilities and discretionary limits as to liquidity
distinguishing between usual business course and stress or crisis situations.

The organizational and management framework provides for:

- a liquidity policy defining the area and the Group liquidity governance model which is centralized
in the Treasury and Capital Management Area as well as the short and medium-long term
organizational model, the creation of the net financial position – by evidencing balances and
mismatching of  inflows and outflows expected for each time range, “maturity ladder” – and the

[…]

Banca MPS security portfolio and its foreign branches (respectively classified to Loans &
Receivables and to Available-for-Sale);

• Macro Fair Value: hedging of commercial assets (financing/mortgage loans classified as
Loans&Receivables);

• Macro Cash Flow Hedge: hedging of a limited part of the variable-rate funding.

Banking portfolio: internal models and other methods of sensitivity analysis

 As of 30 June 2008, the MPS Group sensitivity showed a exposure risk profile due to a rate
increase. The amount of the risk economic value is in any way perfectly consistent both  with the
Tier 1 capital and the Capital for regulatory purposes and well under the danger threshold fixed at
20% for a rate  shock amounting to 200bp by the New Basle 2 Accord on Capital.

 LIQUIDITY RISKS

In the light of recent  turmoils in financial markets, the attention was even more  focused on
corporate liquidity. In this respect the Bank of Italy issued the “New provisions of prudential
supervision for banks”  providing for guidelines to manage liquidity and net financial position. The
management of liquidity risk is also included among the risks of the Second Pillar of Basle 2.

 g MPS Group
Risk indicators for shift of 100 basis point +100 bp -100 bp
Net interest income at risk / Net interest income 3,84% 5,36%

Economic Value at risk / Tier 1 capital 4,23% 5,59%

Economic value at risk / Capital computed for regulatory purposes 3,13% 4,14%

30/06/08

240

Therefore, in the first half of 2008 the Board of Directors of the Parent Bank, and, as a result, the
Boards of the main subsidiaries, approved the Liquidity Policy and the Liquidity Contingency Plan
defining management processes, responsibilities and discretionary limits as to liquidity
distinguishing between usual business course and stress or crisis situations.

The organizational and management framework provides for:

- a liquidity policy defining the area and the Group liquidity governance model which is centralized
in the Treasury and Capital Management Area as well as the short and medium-long term